

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**Nos. 01-17176-BB
03-11087-BB**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

versus

RENE GONZALEZ,

Defendant/Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
(CASE NO.: 98-721-CR-LENARD)**

***EN BANC* BRIEF OF APPELLANT RENE GONZALEZ**

**PHILIP R. HOROWITZ, ESQUIRE
Court Appointed Attorney for the Appellant
Suite #1910 - Two Datan Center
9130 South Dadeland Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33156
Tel.: (305) 232-1949**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ADOPTION OF BRIEFS OF OTHER APPELLANTS	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	v
STATEMENT OF THE <i>EN BANC</i> ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Course of Proceedings, Disposition, and Statement of Facts	1
I. Facts and proceedings referenced in panel opinion	1
II. Opening statements	2
III. The government’s case in chief	7
IV. Inflammatory testimony, motions for mistrial, and related trial events	11
1. Continual press demands and media attention throughout trial	11
2. Witness misconduct and prejudicial evidence	28
3. Closing arguments	40

Standard of Review	49
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	50
ARGUMENT	50
The district court manifestly erred in denying motions for change of venue based on pervasive prejudice against the defendants and prejudicial events, evidence, and arguments at trial	50
CONCLUSION	56
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

<i>Bishop v. Wainwright</i> , 511 F.2d 664 (5th Cir. 1975)	
<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcross Chems., Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998)	
* <i>Coleman v. Kemp</i> , 778 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986)	
* <i>Cummings v. Dugger</i> , 862 F.2d 1504 (11th Cir. 1989)	
* <i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717, 728, 81 S.Ct. 1639 (1961)	51-52
<i>Mayola v. Alabama</i> , 623 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1980)	
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11, 75 S.Ct. 11 (1954)	
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025, 104 S.Ct. 2885 (1984)	
* <i>Pamplin v. Mason</i> , 364 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1966)	51
* <i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 717, 83 S.Ct. 1417 (1963)	51
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> . 384 U.S. 333, 86 S.Ct. 1507 (1966)	49, 52, 55
<i>United States v. Campa</i> , 419 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>rehearing en banc</i> <i>granted, opinion vacated by</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2005 WL 2840320 (11th Cir. Oct. 31, 2005) (<i>en banc</i>)	
<i>United States v. Capo</i> , 595 F.2d 1086 (5th Cir. 1979)	49, 51
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 124 F.Supp.2d 698 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2000)	
<i>United States v. McLain</i> , 823 F.2d 1457, 1462 (11th Cir. 1987)	

United States v. McVeigh, 153 F.3d 166 (10th Cir. 1998)

United States v. Nix, 465 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1972)

United States v. Partin, 552 F.2d 621 (5th Cir. 1977)

* *United States v. Williams*, 523 F.2d 1203 (5th Cir. 1975) 51

STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

U.S. Const. art. III, sec. 2 53

U.S. Const. amend. V 1, 49

U.S. Const. amend.VI 1, 50, 53

18 U.S.C. § 3742 v

28 U.S.C. § 1291 v

Fed. R. App. P. 28(i) v

Fed. R. Crim. P. 21(a) 1, 49
